
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 16TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Caroline Stock (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Kay Matthews 
Dr Tamara Djuretic 
Dr Nikesh Dattani 
Chris Munday 
 

Fiona Bateman 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Caroline Collier 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dawn Wakeling 
Rory Cooper 

Substitute Members 
 

Sarah D’Souza 
Julie Pal 
Dr Barry Subel  
 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Dr Murtaza Khanbhai 
Ben Thomas 
 

In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, public 
questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on Monday 13 
January. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £24.33 per meeting, due to paperlight working.  
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the 
public. If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee 
Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   List of HWBB Abbreviations  
 

13 - 16 

7.   Forward Work Programme  
 

17 - 20 

8.   Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation Plan 
2019/20  
 

21 - 110 

9.   Quarter 2 (Q2) 2019/20 Delivery Plan Performance Report  
 

111 - 128 

10.   Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2018-19  
 

129 - 190 

11.   Local Government Declaration on Healthier Eating: One Year On  
 

191 - 200 

12.   Barnet Integrated Care Partnership: The journey so far  
 

201 - 226 

13.   Barnet's Local Plan (Regulation 18) and Barnet's Local 
Development Scheme  
 

227 - 556 

14.   Deep dive - autism spectrum condition across the life course  
 

557 - 562 

15.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113, salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
3 October 2019 

 
Board Members:- 

 
*Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman) 

*Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

* Cllr Richard Cornelius 
* Dr Tamara Djuretic 
* Chris Munday 
* Cllr David Longstaff (Substitute) 
 

* Dawn Wakeling 
* Kay Matthews 
* Dr Clare Stephens 
* Rory Cooper 
 

* Dr Nikesh Dattani 
* Caroline Collier 
* Fiona Bateman 
 

 
 

* denotes Member Present 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting which was held at the new leisure centre at Barnet Copthall. 
She thanked the organisers for hosting this meeting which is linked to the deep dive 
items on the agenda on Sport and Physical Activity.  
 
The Board noted that Selina Rodrigues has left her post as Head of Barnet Healthwatch 
and will be replaced by Rory Cooper, Barnet Healthwatch manager. Julie Pal, CEO of 
CommUnity Barnet will continue as substitute Board Member for Barnet Healthwatch.  
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, thanked Ms Rodrigues for all her efforts and 
contributions towards the work of the partnership over many years. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the previous minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 18th July 2019 be agreed as a correct record.  
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sachin Rajput who was substituted by 
Councillor David Longstaff.  
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Chair of Barnet CCG and Vice-Chair of the HWBB, Dr Charlotte Benjamin made a joint 
declaration on behalf of Barnet CCG Board members, Dr Clare Stephens, Dr Nikesh 
Dattani and herself, in relation to the agenda items 8 and 10 by virtue of potential impact 
of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan through their respective GP practices. 
 
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None were received.  
 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None.  
 
 

6.    LIST OF HWBB ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Board noted the standing item on the agenda listing the commonly used 
abbreviations.  
 
 

7.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Board noted the Forward Work Programme which includes the items of 
business for 2019-2020.  
 
The workshop session is due to take place in October/ November and Board Members 
were encouraged to come prepared with suggestions for future reports and discussions 
to be considered at forthcoming HWBB meetings.  
 
 

8.    MINUTES OF THE HWB COMMISSIONING EXECUTIVE GROUP (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Board noted the revised terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Commissioning Executive Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the minutes of 
the HWB Commissioning Executive Group meeting of June 2019 and approved the 
revised Terms of Reference. 
 
 

9.    UPDATES TO 2019/20 DELIVERY PLAN (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Director of Public Health, Dr Tamara Djuretic presented the item which sets out the 
proposed changes to the Delivery Plan programmes and Public Health workstreams. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the updated 
version of the HWBB delivery plan for the Financial Year 2019/20. 
 
 

10.    Q1 2019/20 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Board noted the report which provides an overview of the performance over the 
Quarter 1 period towards the delivery of the corporate and HWBB priorities. Dr Djuretic 
noted that funding commitment has recently been received towards the NHS Diabetes 
Prevention Programme.  
 
Following a comment on the data for breast feeding, the Board noted that the Healthy 
Child Programme  is currently undergoing a transformation and once the new system is 
implemented, it should improve the completeness of data collection. This will in turn 

6



 

3 

provide a more up to date and accurate overview of the data which is expected to be 
higher than the rate currently reported.  
 
Following a query from Councillor David Longstaff on Cycling Quietway, it was agreed 
that Officers will provide an update from the transport team to the Chairman and 
Councillor Longstaff about cycling network and paths. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board reviewed the budget, performance and risk 
information for Q1 2019/20 and made any referrals to Policy and Resources 
Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with 
the terms of reference of these Committees. 
 
 

11.    FOOD SECURITY ACTION PLAN 2019-2022 (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Food Security Action Plan report was introduced by the Chairman who informed the 
Board that a grant has been received from the GLA to develop the Food Security Action 
Plan. Ms Hodge spoke about the work being delivered across the borough under the 
Plan.   
 
The Board noted the report and highlighted the importance of ensuring that information 
was regularly kept up to date, particularly in relation to care pathways. Fiona Bateman 
also noted the importance of effective data collation to ensure that information is 
uploaded for referrals and usage of help and support services.  
 
Mr Munday, Executive Director for Children and Young People informed the Board about 
the Child Poverty Strategy refresh and requested that Officers work collaboratively to 
ensure that the Strategy and this Plan are aligned.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the proposed actions outlined 
in the Food Security Action Plan 2019-2022. 
 

2. The Board agreed monitoring recommendations outlined in the plan.  
 
 

12.    DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Chairman presented the Annual Director of Public Health Report which focuses on 
healthy relationships. Dr Djuretic summarised the report which was co-produced with 
young people.
[...]
the action plan to 
improve engagement with providers and raise the importance of cancer screening.  
 
The Board noted the proposals around developing a training video for staff and carers 
which could be promoted more widely and help to improve understanding around cancer 
and increase screening uptake.  
 
Following comments from Dr Nikkesh Dattani about the importance of a patient focussed 
approach towards informing service users, it was noted that the Cancer Screening 
Forum can be used as an effective platform to join up efforts to increase screening.   
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Healthwatch Barnet Annual Update 
report (Appendix 1) and Barnet Mencap Cancer Screening (Appendix 2). 
 
 

14.    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN UPDATE 2019-2020 (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and commended the progress delivered on the 
transformation work across the partnership in improving mental health and wellbeing of 
children and young people.  
 

8



 

5 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Ms Sarah D’Souza, Director of Commissioning Barnet 
CCG, presented and summarised the key points of the report.  
 
Zoë Garbett, Assistant Director Children and Young People’s Commissioning, Barnet 
CCG addressed the Board and spoke about the 2019-20 transformation plan which is 
organised around the THRIVE model.  
 
In relation to KOOTH online counselling service for children and young people, the Board 
noted the roll out of support for school professionals.  
 
Councillor David Longstaff queried the number of young people who have used the 
online counselling service – Mr Munday noted that approximately 1,500 local log-on hits 
were recorded on the website.  
 
The Board requested the following:  

- Dr Charlotte Benjamin welcomed the report and requested further data analysis 
on the cohort of young people to inform future benchmarking and commissioning. 

- Mr Munday requested that ref
[...]
cling routes.  
 
Following a suggestion from Dr Clare Stephens, Officers noted that work will commence 
to develop and test safe rug sacks for use during cycling.  
 

10



 

7 

The Chairman welcomed Tony Lewis, Chief Executive Barnet Youth Zone who spoke 
about the high number of young people who have joined and participated in Youth Zone 
activities which includes sport, physical activity, theatre and dance programmes.  
 
Ms Matthews, Chief Operating Officer Barnet CCG noted the presentation and 
highlighted the associated mental health benefits of the various programmes and 
activities offered at Youth Zone.  
 
The Board requested that a future meeting of the HWBB take place at Barnet Youth 
Zone.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress which has been 
made by the Council and partners in working towards improving levels of 
physical activity in Barnet.  
 

2. That the Board noted the future priorities to sustain and further improve 
physical activity in Barnet. 

 
 

16.    ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 16): 
 
The Chairman introduced the urgent item on the agenda and Ms Wakeling summarised 
the BCF Plan report.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Barnet Better Care Fund 
plan for 2019-20.  
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) noted that progress will be 
monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board Joint Executive Group 
(HWBJEG) and regularly reported to the HWB. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.35 am 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board abbreviations 

AOT Adolescent Outreach Team 

ACT Adolescent Crisis Team 

ACE Adverse Childhood Events 

ASC-FR Adults Social Care Finance Return 

ADHD Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

ASC Autism Spectrum Condition 

BAME Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Groups 

BAS Barnet Adolescent Service 

BCF Better Care Fund (NHS and local government p
[...]
break provision. 

 

 There is more to be done and the focus for us moving forward is to ensure that we 
deliver the NHS Long Term Plan for CYP Mental health and that we do that in 
partnership with providers / commissioners but perhaps most importantly with our 
experts by experience.  

 

 In conclusion, the NCL CAMHS plan is on track to deliver local ambitions and 
meaningful transformation to enable us to respond better to the needs of the local 
population of young people and their carers. This will not come without its challenges, 

108



 

 

particularly, constraints to the financial envelop within health and social care in the 
context of health QIPPs and Local authority CIPs. This coupled with the very 
challenges of working cross organisationally with services and organisations that are 
guided by sometimes-conflicting statutory requirements will test what we deliver. Our 
ambition despite all these challenges remains that we aim to address variation in 
provision and improve care for our population in a sustainable way whilst ensuring that 
patient experience and better outcomes remain priority.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary 

This report provides a thematic overview of performance for Quarter 2 (Q2) 2019/20 
focusing on the budget forecasts and activities to deliver both corporate and committee 
priorities in the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) Annual Delivery Plan.  

 

Recommendations  
The Board is asked to review the budget, performance and risk information for Q2 
2019/20 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 
these Committees. 

 
  

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

16 January 2020 

Title  
Quarter 2 (Q2) 2019/20  
Delivery Plan Performance Report 

Report of Director of Public Health and Prevention 

Wards All 


[...]
and cycling as well as improving air quality. 

 

 Within town centres, responding to national trends the Local Plan there is stronger 
promotion of town centres as locations for community uses including health facilities 
that contribute to vitality and viability (TOW02).    

 
The Local Plan Schedule of Proposals sets out proposals for 68 sites. Proposals are 
largely residential led and currently without planning consent. In total these proposals 
are capable of generating 16,000 new homes.  

 
Barnet’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) – which is an important supporting document 
for the Local Plan and the CIL Charging Schedule which is currently under review. The 
IDP sets out what new social infrastructure will be required over the Local Plan period, 
with details of its broad location, the anticipated cost and how it will be funded. 

228



 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. This paper highlights the forthcoming public consultation on the Local Plan 
starting on January 27th and lasting 6 weeks and would welcome formal 
response from HWB Board on this draft document. 

2. For the Board to note that the Local Plan document has just started its 

regulatory journey. There will be further opportunity to input at the next 

regulatory stage (Reg 19) in late 2020. 

The scope of change will narrow at each stage.  

 Reg 19: Publication of Local Plan and Consultation – Autumn 2020 

 Reg 22: Submission – Winter 2020/21 

 Reg 24: Examination in Public – Summer 2021 

 Reg 26: Adoption – Winter 2021/22 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Local Plan shapes the future of Barnet as a place, looking ahead to 2036, providing 

the overarching local policy framework for delivering sustainable development. It is a 
strategic document that acts as the spatial expression of corporate strategies including 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. This version (as approved by Policy and Resources on 
Jan 6th 2020) which consists of 51 policies and 67 site proposals, 
[...]
neys.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/TTBusReport_Digital.pdf
http://content.tfl.gov.uk/ulez-boundary-map-from-25-october-2021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
 

Summary 

 
This report introduces the work currently underway to improve services, across the life 
course, for people with autism and their families in Barnet and the development of an Autism 
Strategy initiated and led through the Children and Young People’s partnership 
 
Further information, as part of a deep dive workshop, will be presented to the Board which 
will cover a needs assessment, current provision, gaps including feedback from residents 
and proposed solutions and opportunities.    
  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the progress being made on the 

development of the autism needs assessments and strategies across the life 
course. 

 

Health and Well Being Board Meeting  
 

16 January 2020  
  

Title  
Deep dive – autism spectrum 
condition across the life course   

Report of 

Executive Director, Children Services, London Borough of 
Barnet  
Executive Director, Adults and Health, London Borough of 
Barnet  
Director of Commissioning, Barnet CCG  

Wards 
All  
 

Status 
Public 
 

Urgent 
No 
 

Key No 

Enclosures                           

Officer Contact Details  

Claire O’Callaghan, Strategy and Insight Officer, Family Services 
LBB:  Claire.O'Callaghan@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Sue Tomlin,  Head of Commissioning Learning Disabilities and 
Physical & Sensory Impairment, LBB / BCCG:  
Sue.Tomlin@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Zoë Garbett, Assistant Director CYP Commissioning, BCCG: 
zoe.garbett@nhs.net  

557

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:zoe.garbett@nhs.net


 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the proposed solutions to improve 
services and quality of life for children, young people and adults with autism as 
well as their families and carers.   
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board have recognised tha
[...]
ves 

 Parent involvement in Autism Diagnostic Pathway review group. 
 
5.8.2 Consultation and engagement work will continue on the draft strategy and 

action plan documents throughout Spring 2020 until the final documents are 
signed off.  
 

5.9 Insight 
5.9.1 The needs analysis is being completed by Public Health and has been built on 

local data including social care, education,health and third sector data 

560



(commissioned services), and recent national research by bodies such as the 
National Autistic Society, and the Tizard Centre at the University of Kent.  
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 None 
 
 

561



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 List of HWBB Abbreviations
	7 Forward Work Programme
	8 Children and Young People's Mental Health Transformation Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Barnet CYP Local Transformation Plan 2019-20

	9 Quarter 2 (Q2) 2019/20 Delivery Plan Performance Report
	10 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix - SAB Annual Report 2018-19

	11 Local Government Declaration on Healthier Eating: One Year On
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Barnet Integrated Care Partnership: The journey so far
	Appendix - Presentation ICP Jan 2020

	13 Barnet's Local Plan (Regulation 18) and Barnet's Local Development Scheme
	Appendix - Draft Local Plan version 18

	14 Deep dive - autism spectrum condition across the life course



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
16 January 2020 

 
Board Members:- 

 
*Cllr Caroline Stock (Chairman) 

*Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Cllr Sachin Rajput 
* Cllr Richard Cornelius 
* Dr Tamara Djuretic 
* Sarah D’Souza (Substitute) 
 

* Chris Munday 
* Dawn Wakeling 
* Dr Clare Stephens 
* Dr Barry Subel (Substitute)  

* Rory Cooper 
* Caroline Collier 
* Fiona Bateman 
 

 
* denotes Member Present 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Caroline Stock welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 3rd October 2019 be agreed as a correct record.  
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from: 

- Dr Nikkesh Dattani who was substituted by Dr Barry Subel, and 
- Kay Matthews who was substituted by Sarah D’Souza.  

 
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 

 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin, Chair of Barnet CCG and Vice-Chair of the HWBB made a joint 
declaration on behalf of Barnet CCG Board members, Dr Clare Stephens, Dr Barry Subel 
and herself, in relation to the agenda items 8 and 12 by virtue of potential impact of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan through their respective GP practices. 
 

4.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
None were received.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 

6.    LIST OF HWBB ABBREVIATIONS (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Board noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the frequently used 
acronyms in HWBB reports. Members were encouraged to email any further suggestions 
to Governance Service Salar Rida.   
 

7.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 



 

2 

 
Board Members noted the Forward Work Programme which lists the items for 
consideration at future meetings during 2020. The Chairman invited the Board to send 
suggestions for reports at future meetings to Governance.  
 
Director for Public Health, Dr Tamara Djuretic noted that the draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy will be circulated to Board Members for consultation. (Action: Public Health)  
 
Chris Munday, Executive Director for Children and Young People noted that the Annual 
Children’s Partnership Safeguarding report will also be circulated to the Board for noting 
and comments. (Action: Children’s Service) 
 
The Board noted the Forward Work Programme which includes the items of 
business for 2020. 
 
 
 
 

8.    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN 2019/20 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Chairman introduced the report which provides an update on the CAMHS 
Transformation Plan and follows on from the details report and discussion at the previous 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone involved with the development of the Plan and the 
contributions to the excellent partnership working.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the final Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan refresh 2019/20 submitted to 
NHS England on 15th November. 
 
 

9.    QUARTER 2 (Q2) 2019/20 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda 
Item 9): 
 
Dr Djuretic summarised the report and noted a correction on page 112 of the report 
which should read 57 not 52 in respect of the Borough-wide School Resilience 
programme.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Board reviewed the budget, performance and risk 
information for Q2 2019/20 and made referrals (if any) to Policy and Resources 
Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with 
the terms of reference of these Committees. 
 
 

10.    BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19 (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chairman invited Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair of the Adults and Children 
Safeguarding Board to present the report. Ms Bateman summarised the key points as 
set out within the annual report.  
 



 

3 

She noted the increase in reported concerns and the ongoing work to raise awareness 
among residents about risks and the various ways in which concerns can be raised. The 
Board also noted the improvements towards close partnership and multi-disciplinary 
working.  
 
Mr Munday referred to the corporate parenting implications and Ms Bateman informed 
the Board about the work to address any risks for young people who fall in the transition 
category towards adult social care.  
 
It was noted that this issue and the support for this cohort will be reported on within the 
next Annual Report. The Board also noted the importance of ensuring that this cohort is 
supported across both children and adult social care.  
 
Dr Clare Stephens queried about the increase in Safeguarding Adults concerns. Ms 
Bateman spoke about the work to ensure that decision making in all cases are lawful and 
correct. In reference to repeat referrals, the Board noted that in each case measures are 
taken to ensure that an individual is safeguarded and that any risks are monitored 
closely.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and it was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report 2018-19. 
 
 

11.    LOCAL GOVERNMENT DECLARATION ON HEALTHIER EATING: ONE YEAR 
ON (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Chairman welcomed the update report on the Local Government Declaration on 
Healthier Eating which was signed by the Board one year ago. She also welcomed the 
proposed launch of Sugar Smart initiative. In light of the rise in diabetes in the UK, the 
Chairman noted the significance of supporting residents and staff to make healthier 
eating an easier option.  
 
Rachel Hodge, Public Health Consultant presented the report. The Board noted that the 
Sugar Smart public communications campaign has been launched with bus shelter and 
billboard posters going up throughout the borough, accompanied by social media posts. 
It was also noted that so far 37 organisations have signed up and that work is ongoing to 
involve further organisations.  
 
Following a query from Board Members about water fountains in the borough, Ms Hodge 
noted that the Authority has recently signed up to the Refill London initiative.  
 
The Board heard about the work which has commenced with organisations and 
businesses as part of a wider engagement plan to increase water refill stations. The 
Board welcomed the initiative and noted that information will be circulated to partners for 
further dissemination. (Action: Public Health)  
 
Following a request from the Board to consider further action on water refill stations and 
tackling plastic bottles, Dr Djuretic noted that water refill stations will also be addressed 
through the development of the Local Plan. In addition, she noted that further action will 
be taken to address concerns around plastic bottles together with the Licensing team.  
 



 

4 

It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered the progress made, noted and 
supported future actions planned. 
 
 
 

12.    BARNET INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP: THE JOURNEY SO FAR (Agenda 
Item 12): 
 
The Chairman invited Dawn Wakeling and Sarah D’Souza who provided an overview of 
the update on the Barnet Integrated Care Partnership. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and commented on the importance of: 

- Integration and partnership working around SEND considering a whole-life 
approach 

- Clarity on the various roles planned within the ICP system, and 
- To focus on effective integration and strategic planning towards partnership 

working 
 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin provided an update to the Board about the merger of North 
Central London CCG Governing Bodies. She noted that going forward all Member 
Practices will adopt a new Constitution and consider the structure of the management 
team and Governing Body. The Board noted that the structure plans will be developed 
through close working with staff, members and partners.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the update on the progress of the Barnet 
Integrated Care Partnership. 
 

13.    BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN (REGULATION 18) AND BARNET'S LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Chairman introduced the item on Barnet’s Local Plan.  
 
She welcomed the reference to the work of the HWBB within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. This requires that all planning policies and decisions should ensure 
that developments create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 
promote health and wellbeing, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future 
users.  
 
The Chairman invited James Gummery Principal Policy Planner, who delivered the 
presentation on the links between Local Plan and Health and Wellbeing agenda.  
 
The Board welcomed the presentation and commended the reference to Health and 
Wellbeing in the Local Plan towards planning a strong infrastructure such as access to 
health centers.  
 
Following a query about addressing fuel poverty, Mr Gummery informed the Board about 
the measures taken to reduce fuel poverty in homes such as insulation and 
improvements to heating systems. Going forward, the Board encouraged partnership 
working with developers towards achieving sustainable fuel.  



 

5 

 
In reference to Family Friendly Barnet, Mr Munday highlighted the importance of joined 
up working and integration within the Local Plan towards Family Friendly Barnet, 
corporate parenting and facilities for foster carers and children with disabilities. Mr 
Gummery welcomed the comments and further meetings with Board members outside of 
the meeting.  
 
In response to a query from Ms D’Souza about population size, Mr Gummery spoke 
about the partnership working to take into account impact of population and social 
infrastructure requirements across London.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the discussion and noted that a coordinated response will be 
pulled together taking into account the views of the Board in response to the 
Consultation. (Action: Public Health)  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Board noted the forthcoming public consultation on the Local Plan 
starting on 27th January and lasting 6 weeks and formal responses from 
HWB Board on this draft document. 

 
2. The Board noted that the Local Plan document has just started its 

regulatory journey. There will be further opportunity to input at the next 
regulatory stage (Reg 19) in late 2020. The scope of change will narrow at 
each stage. 

 

- Reg 19: Publication of Local Plan and Consultation – Autumn 2020 

- Reg 22: Submission – Winter 2020/21 

- Reg 24: Examination in Public – Summer 2021 

- Reg 26: Adoption – Winter 2021/22 
 
  
 
 

14.    DEEP DIVE - AUTISM SPECTRUM CONDITION ACROSS THE LIFE COURSE 
(Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Chairman welcomed the deep dive item on autism and noted the importance of this 
subject, particularly around support services and awareness of autism and in light of the 
increase in autism nationally in recent years.  
 
She welcomed the teams from Barnet CCG, Family and Adult service and Public Health 
who have worked together on the emerging strategy aiming to develop seamless 
pathways across the life course.  
 
Members noted and welcomed the informative presentations on autism across the life 
course. The Chairman welcomed the presentation from the local voluntary sector who 
support people on the spectrum as well as the information provided to the Board on the 
best ways in engaging people with autism to be physically active.   
 



 

6 

The Board noted the presentations from Ray Booth, MENCAP Chief Executive who 
spoke about the work to support people with autism and Hannah Arnett who provided 
examples of good practice on how to engage those less able to participate. 
 
Councillor Sachin Rajput asked about the work to encourage people towards developing 
trade, skills and various types of employment such as self-employment. Officers 
welcomed the comment and noted that this will be looked at and explored with partners 
as part of the review going forward.  
 
Officers noted the comments from the Board: 

- Ms Bateman highlighted the importance of addressing issues such as self-neglect 
and harm, including those in insecure housing situations.  

- Dr Benjamin welcomed the presentations and spoke about further partnership 
working with schools to disseminate information around autism.  

- Ms Wakeling noted the need to work closely with Housing Needs options, the 
Police and other organisations within the criminal justice system around autism. In 
addition, she spoke about the importance of a needs-based approach to consider 
data such as any other patient diagnosis.  

 
The Chairman thanked Officers for the presentation and the Board for the discussion. It 
was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the progress being made on the 
development of the autism needs assessments and strategies across the 
life course. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the proposed solutions to 
improve services and quality of life for children, young people and adults 
with autism as well as their families and carers. 

 
15.    ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 15): 

 
The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussions and noted that Social Prescribing 
event on Hub Connections and Healthwatch Barnet will be held on 20th February at 
Meritage Centre, Hendon, London NW4 4JT. Details can be found on the Barnet 
Healthwatch website.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.45 am 
 
 


